ANNUAL REPORT OF THE TOWN CLERK

Calendar Year 2003

Calendar year 2003 meant a full round of typical business for the Town Clerk, beginning with the annual
street census and dog licensing and ending with annual reports to various state agencies, This was my

ninth full year of service to the Town of Brimfield.
ection (June), which had a low turnout of

Elections and Registrations — The year included the local el
r and a state election in November.

just over 30%. There was a state primary election in Septembe:

POPULATION REGISTERED VOTERS
Jan 2003: 3479 Dec. 31, 2003: 2249 (includes inactives)
Age under 17: 672 Democrats: 495
Age 65 and over: 401 Republicans: 388
Unenrolled (independent): 1345
Federal 2000 Census: 3339 Other designations: 21

on time, with a modest return. The 2004 local
entirely on the prompt

Street Census — The 2003 street census was conducted
s the

census is in progress as | write this report. The accuracy of the street list depends
and complete return of the census forms by every resident. Retum your street list promptly — it”

law.
Vital Records — Due to confidentiality rulings, names and dates of vital events are not published by the

Town Clerk.

VITAL EVENTS
2003 marriages recorded: 9
2003 births recorded: 21
2003 deaths recorded: 37

Division of Fisheries and Wildlife — Sales of all classes of hunting and fishing licenses decreased

slightly, consistent with a state-wide trend. Selling sport licenses is not mandatory for the Town Clerk,
but 1 prefer to continue to offer this service for my constituents. Saturday hours are particularly helpful

for sportsmen and women seeking licenses.

DFW SPORT LICENSING
2003 Hunting and Sporting licenses, all classes: 24
2003 Fishing and Trapping licenses, all classes: 14
Special Permit Stamps, all classes: 14

licensing dropped in 2003. It is dismaying to say that there are many people who
{ to license them. I have made a conscientious effort to publicize and educate
002 resulted in some additional licensing-

who continued to neglect this public
ished in September also.

Dog Licensing — Dog
own dogs and who neglec
dog owners about licensing. A public interest campaign in 2!
But, at the end of 2003, a demand notice was mailed to owners
health and safety need. A list of these dogs and their owners was publ

important matters every year. If i

i - If you keep an unlicensed dog wi R gy

the ACO, it can be very expensive: license fee, late fee, | n“;'-f‘;:” Va@:&ﬁnmoala zﬁcl txt is ?i?ked up by
» and a minimum,

DOG LICENSE STATISTICS DOG FUND
Indivilgual dogs licensed, 2003: 394
ennels issued, 2003: 20
N > . bal-
representing up to 104 dogs rece;z/]g sli,nf:go3 i2§30(;)(;)(;)
Unlicensed dogs (rabies current) Jan 1, 2004 P . :
‘ . , 5ge 5.86
Unlicensed dogs (rabies expired) Jan 1, 2004 = 2088‘ ieeshn (11 Cler i
s ‘ alance 12/29/03 $1,984.14
e e o e e o | i 1 i
the Town Clerk welcomes in_ﬁ”::a:‘::”: 4 licensing income; J:;r ar:cz';i.iglzr o ZQO4
e individual dog ownership) © | record; approximately $12,000.00 r;zc m;n;z i
updar the Town's general fund in .,I'une‘ZO‘O.?) et to

Outreach and Resources :
s — I continued to be avai

about : 0 be available to to P . .

Ahh"ol’;“;‘;"g;yl’:li:f hrecords. tllpen meetings, conflict of i:lgr::fc:;sd and cm:'e"s_ with questions

Y ime hours are limited, | welcome inquiri town meeting procedures,

assignments or special programs about v i o 6 g?;:'mes f:::n youth leaders for help with civics

Oath of Office — All 5
persons appointed to a positi
take an oath of o 3 A position under Massachusetts A
the officer and dﬁc:iw?;f election. Every appointment. Every term, Pl Nt b
Every appointee, wheth o vulnerable positions, if a decision or action of the offi  oath can being
» whether new or incumbent, must take the oath of office with mce_rz mecrtlskqmuomd‘
wn Clerk,

Availability — The Town Clerk
etk is posted for 1
PM) and Saturd regular offices hours on Tuesd i 2
i e d?fcgct;]mings (9-11 AM). Please call 245-4100 (X 7) during o;fi’; :;emngs (6:30-8:00
At to my home office at 245-9696 at other i ours. Urgent town
gust) may be posted, er times, Alternate summer hours (June-

Payroll, Wages, Fees — The Ti
: - Clerk keeps fe i
i, : 1 own Ps fees as provided by MGL fi i
hech ([?e p:lzsr. i!:::;:lﬁ:";!g s;:!lmg of sport Igoenses (Division of %hhcdeso;:g‘;;?ld]sil}gms |:_lerfom"led
st s oo calth), DB_A Certificates (Secretary of the Commonwealth). t:cm‘ﬁed e
g oe (1§ept roc;‘ Pm?gs&,l_ﬁqlfgn_?hsomercial Code Filings (Banking Comx)a;igzi‘:::c]:c ;{omg
Local. A ilities). Tor i i i : Pesee
There is nevera charge for notary services to ‘;nnC::sr::j:sn:sNolaly Piicadeluslenchuis bk

iamlgl.& Beall, Town Clerk
own Clerk Salary, Calendar 2003:$ 10
Town Clerk Fees, Calendar 2003: szzzs.gj: 2736

129




Election workers and *Board of Registrars, calendar 2003 payments: (one election and three town
meetings; not an accounting record)

Democrats Republicans Indepandents/Others

Lizzie Brown — VOLUNTEER Kris Booden $28.00 Joan Erban $28.00

Joseph DiFabio *Cindy Clark $136.00 Shirley Backofen $28.00

Susan Hilker $28.00 Suzanne Collins Janice Ludeman (substitute)VOLUNTEER
Alice Kolbe Anne Dutka $28.00

Mike MacFadden $28.00 Leeds Frye Don Norton (Constable) $96.00

Pamela Moriarty - VOLUNTEER  “Jean Frazier $24.00 William Roberts (Constable) $72.00
Lorralne Norton $72.00 Sheila Noyes-Miller

Diane Panaccions ~VOLUNTEER  Christine Kelly
*Terry Prosperi $48.00 Kay Koprowski $86.00

Beth St Clair $44.00 Nancy Meacham $28.00
Lydia Walz — VOLUNTEER Joanne Milani
Sandy Morris - VOLUNTEER
Barbara Spencer $28.00
Carol Warren

Special Town Meeting Actions, February 25, 2003

The Special Town Meeting, having been duly posted, was called to order at 7:00 PM on February 25,
2003 at the Town Hall, Moderator Robert Cheney presiding. The Town Clerk reported a quorum was
present. The moderator made announcements for various charitable endeavors.

ARTICLE 1: A motion was made to “vote on rent control at Meadowbrook Acres” which was
disallowed by the moderator as to form.
A motion was made and seconded to direct the Board of Selectmen to use their discretion to petition

the General Court to enact special legislation for a bill providing for the establishment and
administration of rent regulations and the control of evictions in mobile home park accommodations in

the Town of Brimfield.

An amendment was offered and seconded to insert the words “to use their discretion” after the words
“Board of Selectmen.”
There was some debate as to the purpose of the article and whether or not it was necessary 10

petition the General Court, as a legislative act was already passed to allow the Town to create such
a bylaw. It was argued that a bylaw could be put forward without a further petition to the

General Court for special legislation.

The amendment was approved on a counted vote, 55 in favor of the amendment and 49 opposed.
The main motion, as amended, was passed on a counted vote, 56 in favor and 44 opposed.

ARTICLE 2: Motion made and seconded to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire the following
land parcel and/or rights in land parcel, for the purpose of obtaining a secure and public right of wa)s

and any temporary easements as nec
U.S. Route 20, in the vicinity of the Brimfield Family Health Center. The subject parcel, contai

area of 15,360 square feet, that is presently owned by Dr. Clay and Che
identified on a plan by Massachusetts Highway Department, titled

essary, for construction of a public road, entering and exiting from

ning an
Isea Modular Homes is currently
“Plan and Profile of Roadway

—

East ndge Roﬂd in the Iowﬂ of anﬁeld and ﬁled with the IOW'IJ
Clerk as
O Spo, PO r ary £
77!8 I Iﬂ'ﬂmﬂg B aﬂd made m report, S!Gﬂ'r@ ”lar a heﬂ fﬂg was helﬂ in JG?“J and fhal Gquesy,
ons

were raised about the turning allow
¢ ance on 1 ?
The Planning Board voted to make no mommh: 7 b:_: :ﬂﬂfc studies and the role of rthe Commonwealyy,

Aﬁﬂ C'Oﬂ.ﬂde) b € ‘k are at he eri Pr as well as lhe meaning o ”ll'e mo"ﬂ", the motion
" ! b e the m s fo}le aject, ” i f

was wi hz#awn infa'l-'or fohf.’ Suostitute motion Oﬂb} ed b Sflef”maﬂ' D I anaccione

C’ﬂ}‘ and Chelm Modl.l]m ]{Omes as Spu:lf ed n Ex.hl tAto (5 pccla.l Io“'n Mﬂu“ warrant and
s I H bl Ih S 2

any temporary easements as n
¥ ecessary for the purpose A ;
overwhelmingly at 8:11 PM on February 25, mp& of construction of a public road. So voted

ARTICLE 3 Iﬂ(} on I]Iade ﬂnd SECOl o a].lthﬂﬂ th Boa.[d of se!!ctl]l to WCEPt the dolm on of a
ti nd Z¢€ the en Lif

parcel of land from Glen B i .
oo, en Barrett, identified on Brimfield Assessors Map 15A, Block A, Lot 6, located

land, but no clear intent hias been stated,

Motloﬂ made and Scool'lded to I P g . .

. [ab e ‘he !ecedll'l motion. No Gebafe was aHOWed
Mﬂtlon to tﬂblﬁ voted overwhelmmgly at 8:'16 !:M Febl uAar Y 25 2003
] ol

ARTICLE 4: Motion made
e b and seconded to tak e

positions . C ¢ 1o action on the followi . .

R T sanied Sy U ool oy f s A

positions, part-time positions and positions wi&poﬁ?;? tep;s;i::}n:,ﬁxg:ludmg but not limited to volunteer

T lle B.Phlﬂ C@w‘e repo. (]
Id ke fi 5 posi ng f‘!‘qﬂkﬁm&ﬂ“ were not met
ried fhﬂﬂk! a ar .l'lg aﬂkﬂﬂ' ht fhe 1
foa Cﬂ&m" fo’!ﬂfff with dﬂfe offhg Spedaf 10'9’! Mfe‘mg- T)"e commitiee didﬁml’ the byl W
viaw as

Presented, provided the by,
“Unanimous.” ylaw provided for some demonstration of “cause” and that any removal be

Moti i
otion to take no action passed overwhelmingly at 8:17 PM February 25, 2003

ARTICLE 5: Motion mad
Stabilization Fund, e and seconded to transfer the sum of $75,000 from certified free cash o the

So voted overwhelmingly at 8:20 PM on February 25, 2003

Having no further busin ;
: S ess, the motion was mad
dissolve the meeting at 8:20 PM on February zs.eiosgg? nded, and cheerfully passed overwhelmingly, to

Respectfu]ly submitted for the official records of the Town of Brimfield,

Pamela E. Beall
Town Clerk




Annual Town Meeting Actions, May 19, 2003

The Annual Town Meeting, having been duly posted, was called to order at 7:00 PM on May 19, 2003 at
the Town Hall, Moderator Robert Cheney presiding. The Town Clerk reported a quorum was present.
The moderator made announcements for various charitable endeavors.

* denotes article taken out of order

ARTICLE 1: Motion made and seconded to hear reports of the officers and agents heretofore chosen
by the Town. So voted overwhelmingly at 7:16 PM on May 19, 2003,

PROCEDURAL MOTION: Motion made and seconded to approve the following articles as presented
in the warrant: Articles 2, 5,6, 7, 8,11, 18, 21, 22,23, 24. So voted overwhelmingly at 7:18 PM on

May 19, 2003.

PROCEDURAL MOTION: Motion made and seconded to delay action on financial Articles 12, 13, 14,
15, 36, and 38 to an adjourned session June 18, 2003 at 7:00 PM. Motion fails overwhelmingly at 7:26

PM on May 19, 2003.

*ARTICLE 2: Motion made and seconded to establish a revolving fund under MGL Chapter 44,
Section 53E 1/2:

Dog Revolving Fund is authorized to and for the use of the Town Clerk for the receipt of dog
licensing fees and other charges related to dog control, and, for the payment of expenses relating to the
administration of dog licensing; expenditures in FY2004 not to exceed $2,000 from the fund; any fund
balance June 30, 2003 exceeding $2,000 shall be closed to the General Fund. The Town Clerk shall
report the income and expenditures from the fund in the Annual Town Report. So voted

overwhelmingly at 7:18 PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 3: Motion made and seconded to establish a revolving fund under MGL Chapter 44, Section
S3E 1/2:
Recreation Commitiee: A revolving fund account is authorized to, and for the use of, the
Recreation Committee for the receipt of participant fees and for the payment of league fees, equipment
purchases, umpire and referee services, and other expenses of the committee; expenditures in FY2004
not to exceed $20,000 from the fund; the town budget appropriation to the Recreation Committee shall
be considered part of this fund. The Recreation Committee shall report the income and expenditures of
the fund in the Annual Town Report. So voted overwhelmingly at 7:19 PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 4: Motion made and seconded to establish revolving funds under MGL Chapter 44, Section
53E 1/2:
Building Inspector: A revolving fund account is authorized to, and for the use of, the Building
Inspector for the receipt of inspection fees and for the payment of inspection services and other expenses
of the Inspector; expenditures in FY2004 not to exceed $18,000 from the fund; any fund balance June
30, 2003 exceeding $1,000 (excluding inspection fees) shall be closed to the General Fund. The
Building Inspector shall report the income and expenditures of the fund in the Annual Town Report.

Electrical Inspector: A revolving fund account is authorized to, and for the use of, the Electrical
Inspector for the receipt of inspection fees and for the payment of inspection services and other expenses
of the Inspector; expenditures in FY2004 not to exceed $10,000 from the fund; any fund balance June
30, 2003 exceeding $1,000 (excluding electrical fees) shall be closed to the General Fund. The

132

Electrical Inspector shall re i
port the income and expenditur i
voted overwhelmingly at 7:20 PM on May 19, 2%%%. S o feport So
*ARTICLE 5: Motion made and
| Section 53E 1/2: © o seconded to
Historical Commission: A revolving fun i
o ri 1_ c DA g fund account is authorized to, and fi
| St lheC:ang::lz';‘ for the receipt of pmcecd's from the sale of maps and other (;;is!ﬂ:cﬁ::f of,_ by
b o v A :ﬁmﬁrﬁlgﬁ 10 l!icCH:smricaI Commission; expenditures in F YZDOEI:E‘:‘:::
10, . orical Commission shall report the i i
the fund in the Annual Town Report. So voted overwhelmingly at 1;?18 P;{lzznm]ﬁic;g;gd"ms o
" .

establish a revolving fund under MGL Chapter 44

*ARTICLE 6: Moti i
Sefa oot ton made and seconded to establish a revolving fund under MGL Chapter 44
Planning Board: A revolving fund account is a i |
1 uthorize
Board for the receipt of fees payable under the provisions of thfel ;:l’
paymet“:-l of engineering and inspection services authorized by the
g;;m by the said Control Law and for the reimbursement to the
of fees pmd R_al]omng payment of relevant engineering and inspecti
expenditures in FY2004 shall not exceed $12,000 from the fund

income and expenditures of the funds i
| EM tn e s ¢ funds in the Annual Town Report.

apd. for the use of, the Planning
bdnws:fm Control Law and for the
Board in connection with projects
develo_pers of unexpended balances
on services authorized by the Board:
The Planning Board shall report the

So voted overwhelmingly at 7:18

*ARTICLE 7: Motion made and
| Section 53 175 e and seconded to estal

Cable TV i T ;

Cable TV Advisory \C’;;m::nze rmce' A revolving fund account is authorized to, and for the use of, the
| Communications: o o or the receipt of annual subscriber fees paid to the Town by Charter
!expcndcd for video ta or duplication of tapes of local access programming; and, donations; to be
| committee; eYPcndilurl:es i S%m‘ cquipment for local access programming and othe:r cxpcnscs.of the
iy Advisory Conunittese l:hali bﬂm not to exceed $1,500; the town budget appropriation to the Cable
{shall report the income and exm?ﬁ:;ez:mmﬂﬁorfms fund. The Cable TV Advisory Committee
| sverwhelmingly at 7:18 PM on May 19, 2003. s fund in the Annual Town Report. So voted

blish a revolving fund under MGL Chapter 44

*ARTICLE 8: Motion made and

Section 53E 1/2: and second
Ce ission: i i

. ﬂé:;!:; issg?omnm;ssm;. A revolving fund account is authorized to, and for the use of, the

ey Commnitaion _orlsl e receipt of burial fees and foundation fees; and, for the payment of

! urials and foundations; expenditures in FY2004 not to exceed $10,000 from the

fund. The Cemete issi

ry Commission shall r i ; 2
I, eport the income and fun Anniia)
own Report. So voted overwhelmingly at 7:18 PM on May !;i‘geﬂi;gl.wms of the fund in the

ed to establish a revolving fund under MGL Chapter 44

ARTICLE 9: Motio
: n made and seconded t i i i
'Chapter 4;4, ieclion 53E 172, authorized to th: Eﬁ:ﬂiﬁ It?:alft(;ll'l owing three revolving funds under MGL
Plumbing and Gas Inspector: A revolvi i ri

- tor: A revolving fund is authorized to, and for the use of, i

b P:]rs eiﬂ:}z;::ct{::;:::o?ee;c;e;ﬁg of mslPeclion fees and for payment of inspection sen:ial:hez :;Lclinl:::::gr

» expenditures for FY2004 not to exceed $12,000 from the fund;

F"nd.ce T{::n;] ;50. 21203 hz:;cecdmg S],p{)ﬂ (excluding plumbing & gas fees) shall be clos:-d :aiﬂ;’ém
pector shall report the income and expenditures of the fund in the Annual Town Report

133

_ - ———y



r

Recyeling: A revolving fund account is authorized to and for the ‘ﬁfb‘:efomr e 2:';1;:1!11‘.:,{
ich shall i cu. rate the existing Composting Revolving Fund and ok o
L and sale of composters and for the payment of promotion and p S Bl
'mcrde'f!tal _recymwchng_ﬂr:fncut:z community, including town clean up and related mzes 1‘?:', Sl
e f o sters; expenditures in FY2004 not to exceed $1,500 from the fund.
gl?ﬂﬁe::nﬂtrzpoc;n:hipinw;m and expenditures of the fund in the Annual Town Report.

Board i is authorized 10, and for the use of.the Board of
. Health 'Eoba;c;o;;eir;v:fi‘g;ﬁ;; ;:;ogm the sale of tobacco products and for tti_lfzr g:y;n;;f
poisty pmi:d(i:ith state-required store compliance checks and to ensure enfqromne:;;g i
— Shibitin king in public places and Board of Health regulat:orfs affecting sm e
vl pmhlblmzlf b= 1§ tobacco. The Board of Health shall report the income and .;;p;r{ug .
&u:ﬁ?;ﬁ: Aﬁs Town Report. So voted overwhelmingly at 7:21 PM on May 19, A
5

i Chapter
ARTICLE 10: Motion made and seconded to establish the two revolving funds under MGL p

44, Section 53E Y%, authorized to the Fire Department:

; ; ¢
HAZMAT Emergency Response: A revolving fund account is au;h:nzed to and fo; :e use o
the Fire Department for the receipt of monies received or to be received from fees charged for services

HAZMA' isbursemy ; the Fire Chief shall authorize
i ncies and for disb ents there j_i'“F‘n I =
tendmered g;mng of mone;rr f‘:?n?g;s account without further appropriation, prov:.ded lhr:;i ;hdcb;mb?)uu’: th:
o ‘m'ﬁFYZEGM shall not exceed $10,000 unless such additional amount :rs ap‘]lall el e
;e;::dpe:}dglimm and the Finance Committee. Said monies shall bebeusgl bz:sed e unglmmthe at of
¥ i shall not is| v
HAZMA' ials, -hours and truck time and ] ;
Acmmwztc;;ngm%?dmt;; llf;afl'lee or fees from which the monies were derived had not been used in

computing the year’s tax rate.

. L] 0 Fire Depml
Uﬂl n.zedt B.I'l.d forlheust‘.ofthc
I:I_.IE Ill§}§g!.gr A If\‘ol\‘mg fund account is &
for '.he IQCEIPI Df I.nspeChOn reﬁs and fOr ‘he pamen‘ Of mﬁoﬂ Services and Olhef expenses Uf Ihe
Kpe! this ﬁlﬂd m '.h Aﬂﬂ“ﬂl own RBpOﬁ So voted ove helmmgly at
mcome and e nd:tme:s ﬁﬂ]ll g I vot: VEerw

7:21 PM on May 19, 2003. »
*ARTICLE 11: Motion made and seconded to establish a revolving fund under MGL Chapter 44,

Sectiocn S3Egi :En Aging: A revolving fund account is authorized to and for Ihrt:_ use 9!'_5:;11\;0:% ;gal.:ﬁ
o icipati i d for the payment of admini i 4
for the receipt of participation fees and cash donamnsFa‘;r: 20%; i noﬁo e, The Cumd] o8

il on Aging in ted
Tm:mrfrﬁtﬁm?aﬁ ‘:nx(:e:dirurinﬁom the fund in the Annual Town Report. So vo
g

overwhelmingly at 7:18 PM on May 19, 2003.

i i rs for
ARTICLE 12: Motion made and seconded to raise and appropriate for various elected town office
the ensuing fiscal year July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2004:

Moderator $100.00 lélamg’gnard :i.ss‘;)got]{)
Board of Selectmen 53,033.33 T:n“ o il s
Bol‘teasard s - ggﬂé 00 Highway Su.rveygr . $44,290.00
e $36'864:DD Cemetery Commission  $30.00
- (ﬁm’mm i el Fonh Board of Health $3,000.
oar £
Town Clerk $10,480.00
134

| 2003

—

Motion was made and seconded to amend the amounts recommended by the Finance Committee
for a 3% increase “across the board”. The amendment fails overwhelmingly. The main motion
approved overwhelmingly at 7:33 PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 13: Motion made and seconded to raise and appropriate the sum of $7,006,565.00 for
various departments and activities of the Town, payment of debts and defraying of expenses of the
ensuing fiscal year, July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2004. So voted overwhelmingly, with all amendments
incorporated in the appended document, at 8:29 PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 14: Motion made and seconded 1o raise and appropriate the sum of $91,430.48 to pay

unpaid bills or overdrawn accounts for FY2003. So voted overwhelmingly at 8:31 PM on May 19,
2003.

ARTICLE 15: Motion made and seconded to raise and appropriate the sum of $104.32 to pay unpaid

bills or overdrawn accounts for fiscal years prior to FY2003. So voted overwhelmingly at 8:32 PM on
May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 16: Motion made and seconded to accept funds to be used in conjunction with and in
addition to any funds, including grant awards, allotted by the Commonwealth for the purpose of the
Main Street Streetscape Project. A motion to table was made and seconded and failed on hand count
of 67 opposed and 44 in favor. The main motion approved overwhelmingly at 8:43 PM on May 19,

PROCEDURAL MOTION: A motion was made and
7:21 PM. The motion was disallowed by the modera
hour).

ARTICLE 17: Motion made and seconded to accept as available funds, the sum of $250,000 to be
made available to the Town by the Massachusetts Highway Department, and, to use the funds for
qualifying on state approved roads and Chapter 90 projects in the Town of Brimfield. So voted

seconded to reconsider Article 9, which passed at
tor, as the time for reconsideration was passed (one

. overwhelmingly at 8:46 PM on May 19, 2003.

*ARTICLE 18: Motion made and seconded to authorize the Highway Surveyor to enter into contracts
for the usual and customary operations of public works including the care and upkeep of town ways and
bridges. So voted overwhelmingly at 7:18 PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 19: Motion made and seconded to raise and appropriate the sum of $25,000 to the Highway
Department for the purpose of oiling and Type-I work and other related malerials on various roads, to be

expended by the Highway Department subject to applicable public bidding laws. So voted
overwhelmingly at 8:46 PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 20: Motion made and seconded to raise and appropriate, or otherwise fund the sum of § -0-

1o be used in conjunction with and in addition to any funds allotted by the Commonwealth for the

‘onstruction, reconstruction and improvement of town roads. So voted overwhelmingly at 8:48 PM on
May 19, 2003.

: Emra was some discussion about the necessity for the article and a vote. No dollar amount was inserted

the article as presented and as passed.

135




=

PROCEDURAL MOTION: A motion was made and seconded to take up Article 42 out of order at this

time. So voted overwhelmingly at 8:50 PM on May 19, 2003.

%ARTICLE 21: Motion made and seconded to authorize the Treasurer with the approval of the
Selectmen to borrow money in anticipation of reimbursements from allotments by the state and county
for highways, including bridges. So voted overwhelmingly at 7:18 PM on May 19, 2003.

«ARTICLE 22: Motion made and seconded to authorize the Treasurer with the approval of the
Selectmen to borrow money from time to time, in anticipation of revenue, grants and reimbursement
from state and federal agencies in the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2003 in accordance with the
provisions of the General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 4 and to issue a note or notes payable within one
year and to Tenew any note or notes as may be given for a period of less than one year, in accordance
with MGL Chapter 44, Section 57. So voted overwhelmingly at 7:18 PM on May 19, 2003.

#ARTICLE 23: Motion made and seconded to transfer the care and custody of town-owned property to
Selectmen for the purpose of conveyance, and further, to authorize the Selectmen to sell at public
auction after first giving notice of the time and place of sale by posting such notice in some convenient
public place of the Town, at least fourteen days before the sale, property taken by the Town upon tax
title procedure, provided that Selectmen, or whomsoever they may authorize to hold such public auction,
may reject any bid which they deem inadequate. So voted overwhelmingly at 7:18 PM on May 19,

2003.

*ARTICLE 24: Motion made and seconded to authorize Seclectmen, as required by Town Bylaw
Article V, Section 2, to enter into contracts for general insurance, workers’ compensation insurance,
medical benefit insurance and ambulance services within the scope and requirements defined by MGL
Chapter 30B as amended. So voted overwhelmingly at 7:18 PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 25: Motion made and seconded to take no action on a sum of money for Tax Title
expenditures. Motion for no action passed overwhelmingly at 9:18 PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 26: Motion made and seconded to transfer from the FY 2003 Demolish Buildings Account
#01-02-41-5840, the sum of $5,000 to the FY 2003 Demolish Buildings Article Account #01-02-41-
6421. So voted overwhelmingly at 9:19 PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 27: Motion made and seconded to transfer from the FY 2003 Flea Market Wage Account
#01-06-99-5116, the sum of $5,000 1o the FY 2003 Flea Market expense Account # 01-06-99-5480. So

voted overwhelmingly at 9:26 PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 28; Motion made and seconded to raise and appropriale, or otherwise fund the sum of $500
to be added to the Conservation Fund as authorized by MGL Chapter 40, Section 5 (51). So voted
overwhelmingly at 9:27 PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 29: Motion made and seconded to raise and appropriate, or otherwise fund the sum of
$2,500 to be added to the Salary Account for the completion of GASB 34 Implementation. So voted

overwhelmingly at 9:30 PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 30: Motion made and seconded to relocate and accept as a public way, a portion of East o
Sturbridge Road as relocated and laid out by the Board of Selectmen and more fully shown ona P an
entitled “Plan and Profile of Roadway Relocation East Old Sturbridge Road in the Town of Brimfield:

136

Hampden County” :

~Ounty”, prepared by Massachusetts Highway Department, Northam “Plan?

;‘;f}' rf which is on file in the office of the Town Clerk. So voted ;,vergvh Impiuton, Sy (Hlar), o
y 19, 2003. B gly at 9:42 PM on

ARTI : i seconded i

& Eastcfl.!‘lEd ;;.ubh;ilgnorl; mzde and 1ded to appropriate $150,000 to construct the relocated portion

e Lk ge Road, together with all necessary work incidental thereto, including engineeri

e ﬁ;moon wllul: the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, said funds to be reim’bursed b;; a gmt:err::g,

medaratsity Al of the vets ebug Chasangs L e e e gl en s vl
St .

favor and 23 opposed; the motion passed at 9:52 PM z::&:;s'l;,nglg M L

ARTICLE 32: Motion made and seconded i
s : nded to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,0
y the Emergency Management Director, to fund the continued development and sup?:?yt?:!!‘];rmpi::ﬁf‘:

Emergency Mass Shelter in the Elemen
. School iviti
section. So voted overwhelmingly at 9?;3}' P]'\-:t:manMda;l}ll;: ;E:Z:;:m of e Tasgsncy Mecs gsnsot

ARTICLE 33: i i
ol C:?nm !\sdst;rz::;ol:tz‘d: and seconded to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,000 to the use of
i he purpose of preparing and submitting a nomination of historic properti
egister of Historic Places. So voted overwhelmingly at 9:58 PM on May 19p20%e3 i
% 3

ARTICL H i secon

conjuncti:::'; ;::lh al\;?!nm tmhajd.e and ded_to take no action on a sum of money to be use in

Eton Wit bl ching grant fr_om Quinebaug-Shetucket Heritage Corridor for the purposes of
ppe essibility for the Danielson-Lincoln Memorial Library (Brimfield Public Librar;;

« Motion for no action voted overwhelmingly at 9:59 PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 35: i
oo Alzsm?:_{;punl)mgde and sccfmdeq to take no action to establish a seven member Libra
i Hals t! f:rtga roject Committee in anticipation of a successful award of a Pmtnezsh;y
of‘ lhmc oy Cgor::tdi m the Quinebaug-Shetucket Heritage Corridor. Said committee to be oompriseg
Thtary Trites Hl;ilc;}ilc':‘a ;ni chs'lbcr each l?oglt‘ lt:z following committees and boards: Brimfield
5 ’ ; Board, Brimfield Housing Authority, C i i
resli?d‘::trr::.m‘s ﬂ}}em s;\;:_r;tlh mg?;ber will be seigcted by the Library Tmsleg am? 12111:;1! g: aAgTuiﬁa;g
ity o titee will oversee the project through its completion and be authorized to expend
gran ds and gifts/donations received from various sources for the cost of pllj:.ns

- constructi i i
on services, fixtures and all associated expenses related to the project, subject to applicable

5

public bidding laws; said committee to mak
i 5 e a full report to th i its doi
Motion for no action voted overwhelmingly at 10:33 Pl\: n: ;;:; ?;tn;;gmm Ml dntag

by l'}IlCl;_E 36&]‘1841;1;2:“ mas;e and seconded to raise and appropriate the sum of $10,000 to be expended
e oa.rdof e ﬂ;{ or maintenance painting of the exterior of the Town Hall and painting of the
Salisbury House (annex space), and, repair and/or replacement and painting of exterior

shutte i
| shutters for the Salisbury House (annex space) at 23 Main Street, completing the painting of the interior

i
!

|

and ::t:i:l' replacement ¢ ing of the Salish se (anne as nece to present an
a ce to the public, subj i
QQEEM E ppearance to the public, ject to the requirements of applicable public biddi
otion made and seconded to amend by adding the highlighted p:’r;,;e to mf texlr. ﬁ:ﬁﬁ:ﬁi

voted overwhelmi i i
18, 200 elming. The main motion, as amended, voted overwhelmingly at 10:03 PM on May

ARTI! s i
s ufcll‘ii'?;ml\;o:?rn made and semgded to u’zke no action to raise and appropriate a sum of money to
own Common sign. Motion to take no action voted overwhelmingly at 10:12

137

e —e—r——



PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 38: Motion made and seconded to raise and appropriate the sum of $4,000 to be expended
by the Board of Selectmen to purchase one new or used photocopy machine to be utilized in the Town
Hall. So voted overwhelmingly at 10:14 PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 39; Motion made and seconded to take no action to abandon the following annually
appointed positions by deeming them archaic and no longer necessary and confer any authority vested in
these positions under MGL as follows: Abandon Field Driver, conferring impoundment authority to
Brimfield Animal Control personnel, Abandon Fence Viewers, conferring dispute resolution to the
Building/Zoning Inspector, Abandon Measurer of Bark and Wood, conferring dispute resolution to the
Tree Warden. Motion to take no action voted overwhelmingly at 10:16 PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 40: Motion made and seconded to authorize the Board of Selectmen to prepare and submit
to the Massachusetts Economic Assistance Coordinating Council a certified project application for
designation of the property at 47B Hollow Road, Brimfield, MA 01010, as shown on Assessor’s Map
18, Block B, Lot 21, as an Economic Opportunity Area for a term of ten years and to provide property
tax relief in the form of Tax Increment Financing. The motion fails overwhelmingly at 10:25 PM on

May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 41: Motion made and seconded to take no action to authorize the Board of Selectmen to
enter into a Tax Increment Financing Plan with the owners of Hollow Brook Farms, LLC, pursuant to
the provisions of MGL Chapter 40, Section 59, in connection with the development of property located
at 47B Hollow Road, Brimfield, MA 01010, as shown on Assessor’s Map 18, Block B, Lot 21, as
described in a Certified Project Application prepared by the owners of Hollow Brook Farms, LLC, and
to authorize the Board of Selectmen to take action as is necessary to obtain approval of the Certified
Project Application and to implement the Tax Increment Financing Plan. Motion for no action voted
overwhelmingly at 10:25 PM on May 19, 2003.

*ARTICLE 42: Motion made and seconded to take no action to create a bylaw for control of rent in
mobile home parks, the text of which appears on the back of this petition (see appendix), being the same
bylaw adopted in 1987 and rescinded in 1993, under an authorization from the General Court of the
Commonwealth granted in 1986. The Bylaw Committee made recommendation in favor of the proposed
bylaw. The motion for no action passed overwhelmingly at 8:59 PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 43 Motion made and seconded to accept Governor Fairbanks Road. Planning Board reporits
orally that the road is not as complete as it might be and the procedures are not sufficiently complete for
acceplance 1o go forward; the board would prefer to take no action. The Finance Committee withdrew

the positive motion.

Substitute motion was made and seconded to take no action on acceptance of Governor Fairbanks Road.
The motion for no action passed overwhelmingly at 10: 30 PM on May 19, 2003.

ARTICLE 44: Motion made and seconded to amend Town By-Laws, Article VII, by striking the entire
section and inserting in it's place, “The Town Clerk shall keep up-to-date Town By-Laws, including
Zoning By-Laws, and shall publish these for the use of Town officials after each amendment, to be
made available to any other person for a fee sufficient to defray printing costs.”  Bylaw Committeé
made favorable recommendation, So voted unanimously at 10:38 PM, May 19, 2003.

138

ARTI : i

il x(t.‘lé!;: fdmmﬁ?: tm:(:e and seconded to amend Town By-Laws, Article VII, Section 4, to strike
eyt Anns:a! f{r.mc to h:{he end, and substituting in it's place, “At least 48 20 dn.ys before
et e e u,ami?mf ceting, the Selcc!{nen shall cause the published Annual Report to
e o qT ties or every hougehold in the Town, to be distributed at places of publi
o e :d owim'Byla:v Committee made favorable recommendation, An amengme::
b i :1‘; - to su 4 itute “20 days"l for “10 days” in the proposed text. The amendment
il gly and the main motion was voted unanimously at 10:50 PM, May 19,

ARTICLE 46: Motion made and
[ 3 seconded t i i
| provide for a more flexible schedule, by su'ikjn; !?:ivngrd?““ﬁl l:g—laws, g A

substituting, in each instance the w ys” and the words “seven days” and
S5 ords “five "
| recommendation. So voted overwhelmingly at 10:53 Pﬁf;'d vl :-”;‘5‘;3 Committee made favorable

| ARTICLE 48: Motion made and seconded to accept the following bylaw:

! ;!isigp:;n;eﬁn 1:::;;10:13 shall be subject to removal during term of office for reasons of “just
| e e ous vote of the Board of Selectmen. “Just cause” shall be defined as

y r:t\:c ion, agt-of u-isubordmgt:on, or, failure to satisfactorily meet any of the a_mg

requirements or provisions set forth in the appointee’s job description. Before removal i:n

proceed, proper notification of such action must be given to the appointee and a hearing must be

The : .
— zgpoiilfiec c::zasuaz:::ilhl:d ng}lt to be represented at any removal hearing by Counsel of his/her
appointee has the right loaapp;:;tgnfor::nm::alﬁfl;c:i:: ulﬁ:or::dpimgilg :.lt:dﬂw e T
appeal fshall be made to either the District or Superior Con.i-t de i o Selectme.n. i
:mpgyam m_{]:lnsdu:t:m;l.1 u‘l;:e Court shall have the authonty to rever:.:n uﬁhﬁfg :;n‘;htf;oﬁ
e lhBt:an:le Cc;urt, o event that a removal is ultimately reversed either by the Board of

% oot appointee shall be returned to the position and entitled to any back
wages/salary an ts that may be due and counsel fees reimbursed, The provisions of this

gc::lt;ar:]t, [:11;:. lr‘lo a:dlhgea[ﬂxint:g d«:mpluyees whqse position are governed under Massachusetts
L i S scipline and discharge (removal) are provided for under such
Bylaw Committee reported favorabl
ly on the intent, but would i
i a review memorandum, So voted overwhelmingly at 11:05 PM}:’;{‘:T‘;;‘:%‘;JM o Counse

AR . .
‘ARTICLE 49: Motion made and seconded to transfer the sum of $206,933. from certified free cash and

$50,000 from cert red
230, certified Overlay Surplus ¢ i
11:09 PM on May 19, 2003, y us to reduce the tax rate in FY2004. So voted overwhelmingly at

139




ARTICLE 50: Motion made and seconded to transfer the sum of $50,000 from cer;iﬁze:)% :f;i'ee cash to be
added to the Stabilization Fund. So voted overwhelmingly at 11:10 PM on May 19, A

Having no further business, the motion was made, seconded, and cheerfully passed overwhelmingly, to
dissolve the meeting at 11:10 PM on May 19, 2003,

Respectfully submitted for the official records of the Town of Brimfield,

Pamela E. Beall
Town Clerk

CERTIFICATION OF BYLAW$
Bylaw amendments in Articles 44, 45, 46 and 48 have been submitted to the Ofﬁcgﬁofzgzgszt;tﬁmt;{
Gineral for review. The Office of the Attorney _Genem_[ approved on August 26, A.rtic]e e}
amendments to the town bylaws adopted under the articles, with 8 memorandum regarding

. @ppropriated und
. the sum of $6,952,790 constituting a reduction of $53,775 from the $7,006,565 originally raised and
; appropriate for this p \

" Sovoted without dissent at 7:10 PM on December 9, 2003,

e —— —
Special Town Meeting Actions, December 9,2003

The Special Town Meeting, having been duly posted, was called to order at 7:00 PM on December 9,
2003 at the Town Hall, Moderator Robert Cheney presiding. The Town Clerk reported a quorum was
present. The moderator made announcements for varigus charitable endeavors,

ARTICLE 1: Motion made and seconded 1o revise and amend the amount previously raised and
er Article 13 of the May 19, 2003 Annual Town Meeting, by raising and appropriating

. The affect of this vote is 1o reduce the annual operating budget by the sum of 853,775 from lines 03-20-
t 5321 Regionai School Assessment (345.394) and from 03.20-532 Regional Schoo! Transportation
. (38331,

. ARTICLE 2: Motion made and seconded to transfer the sum of $170,913.80 from Free Cash certified
; June 30, 2003, in addition to the amount previously voted under Article 48 of the May 19, 2003 Annual
* Town Meeting, to reduce the tax rate in FY 2004,

So voted without dissent at 7:13 PM on December 9, 2003,

. Having no further business, the motion Wwas made, seconded, and cheerfully passed overwhelmingly, to
. dissolve the meeting at 7:14 PM on December 9, 2003,

Respectfully submitted for the official records of the Town of Brimfield,

Pamela E. Beqll
: Town Clerk




